

No. 22-842

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

MARIA T. VULLO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

ANDREW G. GORDON  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

MATTEO GODI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. HOPEN  
ANNA P. LIPIN  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
*mgodi@paulweiss.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
Threadbare accusations do not turn government speech into unconstitutional threats .....	5
A. <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> set a high bar for allegations that government speech amounts to coercion in the context of concededly meritorious investigations and enforcement actions.....	6
B. Petitioner’s allegations, taken in context, do not plausibly plead that respondent’s speech threatened protected private speech .....	15
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3-9, 11-15, 19-21
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	3, 5, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3-9, 11-13, 15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	13
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	12
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	5
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	13
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	13

## II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>O'Brien v. United States:</i>	
376 F.2d 538 (1st Cir. 1967), vacated, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	14
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13
<i>Penthouse International, LTD v. Meese:</i>	
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 950 (1992).....	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	5, 12, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	13, 14
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of     Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	12
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	1-5, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21
N.Y. Ins. L. § 1102 .....	20
N.Y. Ins. L. § 2105 .....	20
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 301(C)(4).....	15
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 302(a) .....	15
Miscellaneous:	
Nathan Bomey, <i>NRA Fallout: See the List of     Companies that Cut Discounts for NRA     Members after Parkland, Florida School     Shooting</i> , USA Today (Feb. 26, 2018) <tinyurl.com/NRA-List> .....	16
N.Y. State Department of Financial Services, Consent Order, <i>In re American Life Insurance     Co., Delaware American Life Insurance     Company, and MetLife, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-0003-C (Mar. 31, 2014) <tinyurl.com/MetLife-Consent-Order> .....	20

III

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
N.Y. State Department of Financial Services, Consent Order, <i>In re The National Rifle     Association of America</i> , Case No. 2020-0003-C (Nov. 13, 2020) <tinyurl.com/NRA-Consent-Order> .....	10, 11
Jake Offenhartz, <i>Former NRA Chief Wayne     LaPierre Misspent Gun Rights Group’s Money     and Owes More Than \$4M, Jury Finds</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 23, 2024) <tinyurl.com/LaPierre-Verdict> .....	14
Amy B. Wang, <i>Bank of America to Stop Lending to     Some Gun Manufacturers in Wake of Parkland     Massacre</i> , Washington Post (Apr. 11, 2018) <tinyurl.com/BoA-Manufacturers> .....	16
